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REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Daniel Teder, is requesting rezoning of approximately
40.32 acres from R1 to R3 with commitment and approximately 18.58 acres from R1 to
R1 with commitment for a proposed multi-family apartment development located on the
north side of SR 26 W, less than one mile from the US 52/231 intersection, in Wabash 14
(SE) 23-5.
ZONING HISTORY AND AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The subject property has been zoned residentially (R1) for many years. The most recent
rezone activity in the immediate vicinity was in 2018 for the US 231 Corridor Rezone (Z2743). This effort stemmed from the recommendations of the US 231 Corridor Plan,
adopted earlier in 2018. These rezoned properties lie within the city limits of West
Lafayette along the eastern boundary of the subject property. The zoning pattern in the
immediate vicinity contains some agriculturally-zoned land and lower-density, singlefamily residential zoning including R1, R1B, R1A, and PDRS (for the single-family
residential planned development portions in The Orchard). OR zoning is found southeast
of the subject property and is currently under development.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The rezone site is undeveloped and used for agricultural production. The Orchard
residential subdivision and its planned developments are located west of the subject
property. The KB&S railroad tracks bound the subject property to the east along the West
Lafayette city limit boundary. Beyond the tracks to the east is undeveloped and wooded
land. Five single family homes with frontage on SR 26 W are along the subject property’s
southwest and southern boundary.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
SR 26 W is classified in the Thoroughfare Plan as a primary arterial. If subdivided, rightof-way will be required to be dedicated for SR 26 W to achieve the required width (60’
half-width right-of-way). INDOT approval will be required to receive a driveway permit for
SR 26 W. The petitioner has submitted a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) to INDOT to identify
any needed road improvements to SR 26 W to accommodate their project. This TIA, and
the proposal overall, are currently under review by INDOT.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities are available to be extended to serve the site.
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COMMITMENTS:
Petitioner has submitted commitments which constrain the following uses and
development standards as described verbatum from the commitments and illustrated
(Exhibit C) below:
For “Real Estate I” (The R1-zone portion):
1. The Rl single-family residential zone shall be the only use permitted on Real Estate
I (UZO 2-1-1 through 2/1/13).
2. The minimum side setback of any building along the entire western side of Real
Estate I shall be 25' (UZO 2/1/9).
For “Real Estate II” (The R3-zone portion):
1. The minimum side setback of any building along the entire western side of Real
Estate II shall be 100' as shown on the attached Exhibit C (UZO 2-1-9).
2. The proposed tree preservation area in green along the entire north side, west side
and south side of Real Estate II shall remain as shown on the attached Exhibit C
(UZO 2-1-13).
3. Offsite effects of light pollution, including glare, light trespass, sky glow, and
impacts on the nocturnal environment will be eliminated via use of directional, full
cut-off and/or shielded exterior luminaires such that no light shall be emitted above
90-degrees, nor shall any light be allowed to trespass beyond property lines.
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Exhibit C
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STAFF COMMENTS:
In situations where we have an area (in this case, Wabash Township) that has not been
re-studied since sanitary sewer became more available, staff relies on both area
development patterns and the nearest, most recently studied areas to arrive at a
determination for future land use appropriateness. In this case, the area nearest the
subject property that has been most recently studied in our Comprehensive Plan is the
area within the US 231 Corridor Plan. Along the subject property’s eastern boundary, east
of the railroad tracks, is an area the Plan designates as “Low Density Residential”.
This land use category is defined in the Plan as follows:
“This classification allows for single-family detached homes. Certain lower impact
uses such as churches and parks may be encouraged within this category.
Development standards should be consistent with the R1, R1A and R1B zones
unless Planned Development zoning is utilized.”
Zoning and development patterns surrounding the subject property are in keeping with
this land use definition. R1, R1A, R1B, and single-family residential planned development
zoning are all found in the immediate vicinity. These two factors, zoning/development
adjacencies and an adjacent, recently studied area, both point to a situation where a
rezone to a denser, multi-family residential zone would be both out of character with
established land-use patterns and in conflict with the future land use policy of an
immediately adjacent, recently studied area.
Relative to the commitments, the R1 portion’s commitments have little utility. The use
limitation allowing single-family residences only would essentially exclude parks,
churches, schools and the very few non-residential uses permitted in the R1 zone. Also,
the setback commitment of 25’ is the required rear setback for the zone; the commitment
essentially “commits” to what is already required. The R3 portion’s commitments have
one unmeasurable element related to the “light pollution” item. As written the commitment
generally describes elements of a type of light fixture. These general descriptions are too
open to interpretation, however, and are not measurable in terms of enforcement by the
Administrative Officer. Staff recommends this commitment be amended to specifically tie
all exterior lighting fixtures to having The International Dark-Sky Association’s Fixture
Seal of Approval (https://www.darksky.org/our-work/lighting/lighting-for-industry/fsa/).
This industry standard is something the Administrative Officer can measure against and
would provide the petitioner with the flexibility of drawing from a wide variety of fixtures
that meet this industry standard.
Note: If the petitioner consents to amending this or any of their commitments, per the bylaws, they must request a continuance of the rezone case.
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Even with amendments to the commitments however, the burden of proving the
appropriateness of the proposed use allowed by the requested R3 zone (multi-family
residential apartments) can simply not be accomplished in staff’s opinion given both the
established land-use patterns surrounding the subject property and the policies of the
Comprehensive Plan for an immediately adjacent, recently studied area. And it is for
these reasons staff cannot support the petition.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Petition: Denial*
Commitment for “Real Estate I”: Denial*
Commitment for “Real Estate II”: Denial*
*If the petition and commitments are approved, the petitioner shall coordinate with APC
staff to ensure the commitments are recorded with their corresponding legal descriptions.
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Key Number 134-07100-0151
State Identification Number 79-06-14-451-001.000-023

COMMITM ENT
Commitment made on January __£_, 2021, by Trinitas Development, LLC (the "Petitioner") pursuant to
Indiana Code Section 36-7-4-1015.
Petitioner

1.

makes

this commitment

with

the

knowledge

and

consent

of

David

D.

Coughanowr, who is the owner (the "Owner") of certain real estate (the "Real Estate") located in Tippecanoe
County, Indiana, commonly known as 18 ±acre tract on the north side of State Road 26 West in West Lafayette
("Real Estate I") and more particularly described on Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference herein.
2.

Petitioner has filed a request (with the consent of the Owner) with the Area Plan Commission of

Tippecanoe County, Indiana (the "APC"), to rezone the Real Estate from Rl to Rl which request is pending
before the APC as case no.
3.

J P;Lo

Petitioner hereby agrees and makes the following commitment in connection with the rezoning

request in case no.

a f ,J.,iJ

The Rl single-family residential zone shall be the only use permitted on Real Estate I (UZO 2-1-1
through 2/1/13),
2. The minimum side setback of any building along the entire western side of Real Estate I shall be 25'
(UZO 2/1/9)
1.

4.

Petitioner understands and agrees that this commitment is given to the APC and the City of West

Lafayette, Indiana (the "Legislative Body") as an inducement for the recommendation for and approval of the
rezoning request in case no.

J, cf-.,t

of the rezoning request in case no.

. Petitioner further understands and agrees that the approval
d,

.£ Q!

o

by the Legislative Body constitutes good and valuable

consideration for the giving of this commitment.
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